=

169.3 JOURNAL OF THE May 18
of the corporation’s stock, and for other pur- The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. Nadler Rohrabacher Tate
poses; to the Committee on Economic and WATTS, announced that the yeas had N Ros-Lehtinen Tauzin
Educational Opportunities. it Nethercutt Rose Taylor (NC)
888. A communication from the President | - Neumann Roth Tejeda
y ; o Mr. TATE objected to the vote on the Ney Roukema Thomas
of the United States, transmitting a report d that t t  Norwood Roybal-Allard Thornberry
on the status of efforts to obtain Iraq’s com- groun a_ a quorum was not presen Nussle Royce Thornton
pliance with the resolutions adopted by the @and notvoting. Oberstar salmon Thurman
U.N. Security Council, pursuant to Public A quorum not being present, Obey Sanders Tiahrt
Law 102-1, section 3 (105 Stat. 4) (H.Doc. No. The roll was called under clause 4, 8"’[” gaﬁford Pfk"dse"
104-75); to the Committee on International rule XV, and the call was taken by o::gn SZ‘Q’%‘: Tg::?cselli
Relations and ordered to be printed. electronic device. Owens Scarborough Towns
Oxle Schaefer Traficant
169.3 MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE Yeas ... 360 Y ;
Nays ...... 37 Packard Schiff Upton
A message from the Senate by Mr. Whenthereappeared ...\ Apgered Paltone ochumer xfgz‘fgsu,f;
Lundregan, one of its clerks, an- present 1 pastor Seastrand Vucanovich
nounced that the Senate had passed 969.9 " 2 Paxon Sensenbrenner  Waldholtz
without amendment a bill of the House : [T(CI)EAI;O.36401] Eggz E\'\;i)) gﬁg&%‘; w::gﬁr
of the following title: — pelosi Shaw Wamp
H.R. 483. An Act to amend title XVIII of Qflkeg“a” Behay E“”tﬁr Peterson (MN)  Shuster ward
the Social Security Act to permit medicare Angrrews D:u:sr;? H;g; fnson Petri Sisisky Watt (NC)
select policies to be offered in all States, and " : Pomeroy Skaggs Watts (OK)
Archer Diaz-Balart Inglis Porter Skeen Waxman
for other purposes. Bachus Dickey Jackson-Lee Portman Skelton Weldon (PA)
The message also announced that the gais'ezc " B?Cks je‘;ferSO”(CT) Poshard Slaughter Weller
f f axer Ixon ohnson uillen Smith (MI White
Senate had passed bills of the following  payer (La) Doggett Johnson (SD) guinn omien ENJ; e
titles, in which the concurrence of the Baldacci Dooley Johnson, E. B. Radanovich Smith (TX) Wicker
House is requested: Ballenger Doolittle Johnson, Sam Rahall Souder Williams
S. 395. An Act to authorize and direct the Egﬁﬁ'a BE'TS” 32225“’“ Ramstad Spratt Wilson
. . Y S Rangel Stearns Wolf
Secretary of Energy to sell the Alaska Power  Barrett (NE) Dreier Kanjorski Reeg Stenholm Woolsey
Administration, and to authorize the export  Barrett (WI) Duncan Kaptur Regula Stockman Wyden
of Alaska North Slope crude oil, and for gartlett [E);nn g ?alsliCh Reynolds Studds Wynn
other purposes; and arton wards elly Rivers Stump Yates
S. 534. An Act to amend the Solid Waste 5258 Ehlers Kennedy (RI) Roberts Stupak Young (FL)
A - - Bateman Ehrlich Kennelly Roemer Talent Zeliff
Disposal Act to provide authority for States  g..orra Emerson Kildee N
PR B P Rogers Tanner Zimmer
to I_|m|t th_e interstate transportation of mu-  pggjlenson English Kim
nicipal solid waste, and for other purposes. Bentsen Eshoo King NAYS—37
169.4 CANADA-U.S i Everett K Brown (CA) Hastings (FL)  Pombo
. T N ! Clayton Hefley Rush
INTERPARLIAMENTARY GROUP B!:P’?’. Ewing K'“GIJI ) Costello Hilliard Sabo
Bilirakis Farr Knollenberg Crane Jacobs Schroeder
The SPEAKER, pursuant to the pro- Bishop Fawell Kolbe DeFazio Kennedy (MA) Shays
visions of 22 United States Code 276d, g:::teg’ E:gt’: (LA) tgﬁg'&f Durbin Levin Stark
appointed as members of the United goenfert Flanagan Lantos Engel Lewls (GA) Taylor (MS)
States delegation to attend the meet-  Boehner Foglietta Latham g MENL'::SV Ventosen
ing of the Canada-United States Inter- Bonilla Foley LaTourette Gephardt Menendez Volkmer
parliamentary Group the following porir Eg:ges razo Gibbons Miller (CA) Waters
. " Gillmor Peterson (FL.
Members of the House: Messrs. MAN-  Boucher Fowler Lewis (CA) Green Pickett o
ZULLO, Chairman, LATHAM, CRAPO, Ms.  Brewster Fox Lewis (KY)
DUNN, Mr. ZIMMER, Mrs. JOHNSON of g:gme(’ﬂ) E::gts('z’g% :::EE;T?,M ANSWERED “PRESENT”—1
Connecticut, Messrs. GOODLING, JOHN-  grown (oH) Franks (NJ) Linder Harman
STON, DE LA GARzA, GIBBONS, MSsS. Bryant(TN) Frelinghuysen Lipinski NOT VOTING—36
Bryant (TX Frisa LoBiondo . .
SLAUGHTER, and Mr. MCNULTY. Bl (™) Frisa el 2?2;’;"”““6 E'uen' gse r(sTo),? .“;"fyr?;‘
169.5 RECESS—9:05 A.M Bunning Funderburk Longley B ; .
. . -Vl B E L erman Gutierrez Richardson
ure ulrlse | owey Bono Hinchey Riggs
The SPEAKER, pursuant to the spe- Burton Gallegly Lucas B back Istook Smith (WA
: Buyer Ganske Luther rownbac Stoo mith (WA)
cial order of the House agreed to on ! Chapman Kleczka Solomon
p
N Callahan Gejdenson Maloney
May 12, 1995, declared the House in re-  cavert Gekas Manton Clay Largent Spence
cess at 9 o’clock and 5 minutes a.m., Ccamp Geren Manzullo gg?;rgarza 'E?\;Ji%';s't"on %‘é"((?r
until 10 o’clock a.m. Canady Gilchrest Markey -
Cardin Gilman Martinez E:]r;?;rlll mgazegrg’ W?s!gon (FL)
. Castle Gonzalez Martini
969.6 AFTER RECESS—10 A.M. Chabot Goodlatte Mascara Fattah Meehan Young (AK)
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. Chambliss Goodling Matsui So the Journal was approved.
WATTS, called the House to order. Ghenoweth Sordon McCarhy (60,10
. CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET—FY 1996-
Chrysler Graham McDade
169.7 PROCEEDINGS DURING RECESS Clement Greenwood MeoDermott FY 2002
On motion of Mr. DAVIS, by unani-  Clinger Gutknecht McHale The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
t, the proceedings had dur- oo™ Hall (OH) meinnis WATTS, pursuant to House Resolution
mous consent, proc 9 Coble Hall (TX) Mcintosh , pursu u u
ing the recess to receive former Mem- Coleman Hamilton McKeon 149 and rule XXIII, declared the House
bers were ordered to be printed in the Collins (GA) Hancock Meek resolved into the Committee of the
Record Coltins (IL) Hansen Metcalf Whole House on the state of the Union
: Collins (MI) Hastert Meyers f th furth id ti f th
Combest Hastings (WA Mf or e further consideration o e
1169.8 UNFINISHED BUSINESS—APPROVAL Ct(;nmdiis H:;elsngS( : Mitt:?e concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 67)
OF THE JOURNAL Conlyers Haé/worth Miller (FL) setting forth the congressional budget
Coole Hefner Mineta N
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. o Y Heineman Minge for the United States Government for
WATTS, pursuant to clause 5, rule I, coyne Herger Mink fiscal years 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000,
announced the unfinished business to gfamer :";eafy mo?_k'ﬂ{ 2001, and 2002.
B H rapo lobson olinari =
be !:h,e question on agreeing to the - Hoekstra Mollohan Mr. SENSENBRENNER, Chairman of
Chair’s approval of the Journal of cupin Hoke Montgomery the Committee of the Whole, resumed
Wednesday, May 17, 1995. Cunningham Holden Moorhead the chair; and after some time spent
The question being put, viva voce, Danner Horn Morella therein,
R -, Davis Hostettler Murtha R R
Will the House agree to the Chair’s gy Houghton Myers The Committee rose informally to re-
approval of said Journal? DeLauro Hoyer Myrick ceive a message from the President.

754



1995

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
CASTLE, assumed the Chair.

9169.11 MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

A message in writing from the Presi-
dent of the United States was commu-
nicated to the House by Mr. Edwin
Thomas, one of his secretaries.

The Committee resumed its sitting;
and after some further time spent
therein,

969.12 RECORDED VOTE

A recorded vote by electronic device
was ordered in the Committee of the
Whole on the following amendment in
the nature of a substitute submitted by
Mr. GEPHARDT:

Strike all after the resolving clause and in-
sert the following:

SECTION 1. CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996.

The Congress determines and declares that
this resolution is the concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 1996, including
the appropriate budgetary levels for fiscal
years 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, and 2002, as
required by section 301 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974.

SEC. 2. RECOMMENDED LEVELS AND AMOUNTS.

The following budgetary levels are appro-
priated for the fiscal years beginning on Oc-
tober 1, 1995, October 1, 1996, October 1, 1997,
October 1, 1998, October 1, 1999, October 1,
2000, and October 1, 2001:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal rev-
enues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996:
Fiscal year 1997:
Fiscal year 1998:
Fiscal year 1999:
Fiscal year 2000:
Fiscal year 2001:
Fiscal year 2002:

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

$236,400,000,000.
$222,000,000,000.
$198,500,000,000.
$185,600,000,000.
$177,200,000,000.
$137,700,000,000.
$109,300,000,000.

Fiscal year 1996:
Fiscal year 1997:
Fiscal year 1998:
Fiscal year 1999:
Fiscal year 2000:

$1,043,412,000,000.
$1,083,818,000,000.
$1,136,201,000,000.
$1,191,632,000,000.
$1,253,089,000,000.

Fiscal year 2001: $1,322,134,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $1,397,102,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate lev-
els of Federal revenues should be increased
are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996: $0.

Fiscal year 1997: $0.

Fiscal year 1998: $0.

Fiscal year 1999: $0.

Fiscal year 2000: $0.

Fiscal year 2001: $0.

Fiscal year 2002: $0.
and the amounts for Federal Insurance Con-
tributions Act revenues for hospital insur-
ance within the recommended levels of Fed-
eral revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996:
Fiscal year 1997:
Fiscal year 1998:
Fiscal year 1999:
Fiscal year 2000:
Fiscal year 2001:
Fiscal year 2002:
(2) The appropriate

$103,800,000,000.
$109,000,000,000.
$114,900,000,000.
$120,700,000,000.
$126,900,000,000.
$133,600,000,000.
$140,400,000,000.

budget authority are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996:
Fiscal year 1997:
Fiscal year 1998:
Fiscal year 1999:
Fiscal year 2000:
Fiscal year 2001:
Fiscal year 2002:

$1,278,100,000,000.
$1,308,900,000,000.
$1,356,100,000,000.
$1,395,400,000,000.
$1,452,800,000,000.
$1,474,400,000,000.
$1,523,900,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget
outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1996:
Fiscal year 1997:
Fiscal year 1998:
Fiscal year 1999:
Fiscal year 2000:
Fiscal year 2001:
Fiscal year 2002:

$1,279,800,000,000.
$1,305,800,000,000.
$1,334,700,000,000.
$1,377,200,000,000.
$1,430,300,000,000.
$1,459,800,000,000.
$1,506,100,000,000.

levels of total

(4) The amounts of the deficits are as fol-
lows:

(5) The appropriate levels of the public
debt are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996: $5,195,000,000,000.

Fiscal year 1997: $5,516,100,000,000.

Fiscal year 1998: $5,809,800,000,000.

Fiscal year 1999: $6,099,700,000,000.

Fiscal year 2000: $6,374,300,000,000.

Fiscal year 2001: $6,614,400,000,000.

Fiscal year 2002: $6,806,100,000,000.

(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal
credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1995, October 1, 1996, October 1,
1997, October 1, 1998, October 1, 1999, October
1, 2000, and October 1, 2001 are as follows:

Fiscal year 1996:

(A) New direct loan
$37,600,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $193,400,000,000.

Fiscal year 1997:

(A) New  direct loan
$40,200,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $187,900,000,000.

Fiscal year 1998:

(A) New direct loan
$42,300,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $185,300,000,000.

Fiscal year 1999:

(A) New direct loan
$45,700,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $183,300,000,000.

Fiscal year 2000:

(A) New  direct loan
$45,600,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $184,700,000,000.

Fiscal year 2001:

(A) New direct loan
$45,800,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $186,100,000,000.

Fiscal year 2002:

(A) New  direct loan
$46,100,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $187,600,000,000.

SEC. 3. MAJOR FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES.

The Congress determines and declares that
the appropriate levels of new budget author-
ity, budget outlays, new direct loan obliga-
tions, new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, and new secondary loan guarantee
commitments for fiscal years 1996 through
2002 for each major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):

Fiscal year 1996:

(A) New budget authority, $257,700,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $261,100,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 1997:

(A) New budget authority, $253,300,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $257,000,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 1998:

(A) New budget authority, $259,600,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $254,500,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

755

169.12

Fiscal year 1999:

(A) New budget authority, $266,200,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $259,600,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 2000:

(A) New budget authority, $275,900,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $267,800,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 2001:

(A) New budget authority, $275,900,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $273,300,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 2002:

(A) New budget authority, $281,300,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $276,700,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $1,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

(2) International Affairs (150):

Fiscal year 1996:

(A) New budget authority, $15,800,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $17,000,000,000.

©) New direct loan
$5,700,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $18,300,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 1997:

(A) New budget authority, $13,700,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $15,100,000,000.

©) New direct loan
$5,700,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $18,300,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 1998:

(A) New budget authority, $11,300,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $13,300,000,000.

©) New  direct loan
$5,700,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $18,300,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 1999:

(A) New budget authority, $9,700,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $11,500,000,000.

©) New  direct loan
$5,700,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $18,300,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 2000:

(A) New budget authority, $10,500,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $10,000,000,000.

©) New direct loan
$5,700,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $18,300,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 2001:

(A) New budget authority, $12,000,000,000.

(B) Outlays, $11,100,000,000.

©) New direct loan
$5,700,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $18,300,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

Fiscal year 2002:

(A) New budget authority, $12,000,000,000.

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,

obligations,



		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T14:07:39-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




